
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 
A COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Tuesday, May 28, 2024 

9:00 AM 
Administration Boardroom 

600 N. Highland Springs Avenue, Banning, CA   92220 
 
 
 

                                                   
              

 
 

TAB 
 
 
I. Call to Order        S. DiBiasi 
 
  
II. Public Comment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
 
III. * Proposed Action – Approval of Minutes     S. DiBiasi 

• April 30, 2024, regular meeting      A 
  
 
 
 

A five-minute limitation shall apply to each member of the public who wishes to address the Finance 
Committee of the Hospital Board of Directors on any matter under the subject jurisdiction of the Committee.  
A thirty-minute time limit is placed on this section.  No member of the public shall be permitted to “share” 
his/her five minutes with any other member of the public.  (Usually, any items received under this heading 
are referred to staff for future study, research, completion and/or future Committee Action.)  (PLEASE 
STATE YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS FOR THE RECORD.) 
 
On behalf of the San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Board of Directors, we want you to know that the 
Board/Committee acknowledges the comments or concerns that you direct to this Committee.  While the 
Board/Committee may wish to occasionally respond immediately to questions or comments if appropriate, 
they often will instruct the CEO, or other Administrative Executive personnel, to do further research and 
report back to the Board/Committee prior to responding to any issues raised.  If you have specific questions, 
you will receive a response either at the meeting or shortly thereafter.  The Board/Committee wants to ensure 
that it is fully informed before responding, and so if your questions are not addressed during the meeting, 
this does not indicate a lack of interest on the Board/Committee’s part; a response will be forthcoming.  
 
 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, 
please contact the Administration Office at (951) 769-2101.  Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the 
Hospital to make reasonable arrangement to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  [28 CFR 35.02-35.104 ADA Title II]. 



San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Board of Directors 
Finance Committee – Regular Meeting 
May 28, 2024 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
 
IV. * Proposed Action – Recommend Approval to Hospital Board and  D. Heckathorne B 
                   Healthcare District Board 

 Annual Insurance Renewals 
 Professional and General Liability 
 Directors and Officers Liability 
 Employment Practices Liability 
 Auto Liability 
 Workers’ Compensation  

 ROLL CALL 
 
 
V. * Proposed Action – Recommend Approval to Hospital Board  C. Cornwall C 

 Interoperability Antimicrobial Use and 
Resistance (AUR) Contract    

 ROLL CALL 
 
 
VI. * Proposed Action – Recommend Approval to Hospital Board  D. Heckathorne handout 

 April 2024 Financial Report (Unaudited)     
 ROLL CALL 

 
 
VII. Future Agenda Items 
 
 
VIII. Next Meeting – June 25, 2024 @ 9:00 AM.            
 
 
IX. Adjournment        S. DiBiasi 
 
 
* Requires Action 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Certification of Posting 
I certify that on May 24, 2024, I posted a copy of the foregoing agenda near the regular meeting place of the Board 

of Directors of San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital - Finance Committee, and on the San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital 
website said time being at least 72 hours in advance of the regular meeting of the Finance Committee (Government 

Code Section 54954.2). 
 

Executed at Banning, California, on May 24, 2024 

 
Ariel Whitley, Executive Assistant 

In accordance with The Brown Act, Section 54957.5, all public records relating to an agenda item on this agenda are available for 
public inspection at the time the document is distributed to all, or a majority of all, members of the Committee.  Such records 
shall be available at the Hospital office located at 600 N. Highland Springs Avenue, Banning, CA 92220 during regular business 
hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 am - 4:30 pm. 



 
 
 
 

TAB A 
 



 

Minutes respectfully submitted by Ariel Whitley, Executive Assistant 

 

MINUTES:  Not Yet Approved by 

Committee 

 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

SAN GORGONIO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

 FINANCE COMMITTEE  

April 30, 2024 

 

The regular meeting of the San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Board of Directors Finance Committee was held on 

Tuesday, April 30, 2024, in the Administration Boardroom, 600 N. Highland Springs Avenue, Banning, California. 

 

Members Present: Susan DiBiasi (Chair), Steve Rutledge 

 

Members Absent: Darrell Petersen, Ron Rader 

 

Required Staff: Steve Barron (CEO), Daniel Heckathorne (CFO), John Peleuses (VP, Ancillary & Support 

Services), Ariel Whitley (Executive Assistant), Angela Brady (CNE) 

 

AGENDA ITEM DISCUSSION ACTION / FOLLOW-

UP 

Call To Order Steve Rutledge called the meeting to order at 9:01 am. 

 

 

Public Comment 

 

No public present. 

 

 

OLD BUSINESS 
 

Proposed Action - 

Approve Minutes 

 

March 26, 2024, 

regular meeting 

 

Steve Rutledge asked for any changes or corrections to the minutes of 

the March 26, 2024, regular meeting. There were none. 

The minutes of the 

March 26, 2024, 

regular meeting will 

stand correct as 

presented. 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

Proposed Action – 

Recommend 

Approval to Hospital 

Board of Directors - 

Monthly Financial 

Report (Unaudited) 

– March 2024 

Daniel Heckathorne, CFO, reviewed the Unaudited March 2024 

finance report as informational. 

 

As there was no quorum, no action was taken. 

 

Non-profit Federal 

Tax Return (Form 

990) Review – 

Informational 

 

Dan Heckathorne reported that the Form 990 will be presented to the 

board as an informational item. The Board will have a chance to 

review the Form 990 and suggest any changes by May 10. 

 

Future Agenda 

Items 
• Capital and Operating Budgets 

• Annual Insurance Renewals 
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April 30, 2024 

 2 

AGENDA ITEM DISCUSSION ACTION / FOLLOW-

UP 

Next Meeting The next regular Finance Committee meeting will be held on May 28, 

2024 @ 9:00 am. 
 

 

Adjournment The meeting was adjourned at 10:11 am. 

 

 

 

 

Minutes respectfully submitted by Ariel Whitley, Executive Assistant 

In accordance with The Brown Act, Section 54957.5, all reports, and handouts discussed during this Open Session meeting are public records and are 

available for public inspection.  These reports and/or handouts are available for review at the Hospital Administration office located at 600 N. Highland 

Springs Avenue, Banning, CA   92220 during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 am - 4:30 pm. 



 
 
 
 

TAB B 
 



San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital and San Gorgonio Memorial Health Care District 

To: Finance Committee, Board of Directors, and District Board  

Agenda Items for May 28, 2024 and June 4, 2024 Meetings 

Subject:   

Annual Liability Insurance Renewals with BETA; Professional & General, Directors and Officers, 
Employment Practices, and Auto,  plus Worker’s Compensation Insurance. 

Annual Insurance Renewals: 

  1)  Professional and General Liability 

  2) Directors and Officers Liability 

  3) Employment Practices Liability 

  4) Auto Liability 

  5) Workers’ Compensation  

The District’s broker for these coverages is Jim Sprague, Vice President of James+Gable Insurance 
Brokers.  Jim and his team work on the District’s behalf with the BETA Healthcare Group, a Risk 
Management Authority Public Agency.  SGMHCD has been insured with BETA for many years, and has 
benefitted from competitive premiums, comprehensive coverages, and excellent customer service from 
a firm which specializes in District, Public Agency, and Non-Profit Healthcare providers. 

BETA continues to have an extensive Quality Improvement and Performance program which is 
customized especially for Hospitals, and the favorable results of such programs have resulted in the 
overall competitive and comprehensive product.  Their Workers’ Compensation program is specifically 
designed for hospital workers and has an excellent overall track record in this arena. 

The renewal premiums are provided in the Attachment. Per our Broker, Mr. Sprague,  “we were very 
pleased with BETA’s premium concessions of approximately $100,000, as noted on the board summary 
document”.  

Recommendations:  That the respective insurance coverages be renewed with BETA as presented for 
Board action in order to “bind” coverage prior to the renewal date of July 1st. 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

2024 
Insurance Renewal Proposals 
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Executive Summary 
 
 

Line of Coverage Carrier Policy Term Limits Deductible 
2023-2024 
Expiring 

2024-2025 
Renewals 

Professional & General Liability BETA 7/1/24 - 7/1/25 $20M/$30M $25,000  $1,184,309 $1,219,520 

Directors & Officers Liability BETA 7/1/24 - 7/1/25 $10M $50,000  $172,492 $181,116 

Employment Practices Liability BETA 7/1/24 - 7/1/25 $10M $100,000  Incl. w/ D&O Incl. w/ D&O 

Auto Liability BETA 7/1/24 - 7/1/25 $20M $500  $55,070 $56,459 

Workers’ Compensation BETA 7/1/24 - 7/1/25 Statutory $0  $604,315 $663,861 

   
TOTAL GROSS PREMIUM $2,016,186 $2,120,956 

Insured Entities   Liability Dividend -$62,032 -$47,477 
San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Workers’ Comp Dividend -$78,041 -$46,038 
San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Foundation Total Dividends -$140,073 -$93,515 
San Gorgonio Memorial Healthcare District TOTAL NET PREMIUM $1,876,113 $2,027,441 

   
Pending Risk Mgmt Credits None -$55,035 

   

TOTAL NET PREMIUM including 
Risk Mgmt Credits 

$1,876,113 $1,972,406 

NOTES 
 Professional Liability carriers are charging higher rates due to changes in the Medical Injury Compensation Reform Act (MICRA) as follows: 

o 2022 law limited claim recovery of non-economic damages to $250,000  
o A 2022 bill increased that limit to $350,000 for non-death cases and $500,000 for wrongful death cases effective date 

January 1, 2023, followed by incremental increases over 10 years to $750,000 for non-death cases and $1,000,000 for 
wrongful death cases.  Currently $390,000 non-death and $550,000 wrongful death. 

o Actuarial estimates on the increase in ultimate annual claims costs are between 4.7% and 17%  
 BETA rate updates (minimum change for all members): 

o PL/GL: 3% increase, D&O/EPL: 5% increase, Auto: FLAT, WC: 3% decrease 
o BETA rates continue to be more than 15% to 20% lower than the standard market 
o BETA Council approved a 38% reduction in dividends due to claims experience in the pool and rising reinsurance costs 
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Professional Liability & General Liability 
 

Census Data & OBEs 

 
 

NOTES 

 Initial census was a 9% increase over last year; revised census with lower counseling visits is a 4.2% increase 
 
  

Census OBEs Census OBEs Census OBEs Census OBEs Census OBEs

Acute Care Beds 12,323 33.8 8,440 23.1 8,226 22.5 8,372 22.9 8,372 22.9

Cribs & Bassinets 268 1.3 417 2.1 278 1.4 201 1.0 201 1.0

Emergency Visits 21,256 63.4 22,859 68.1 22,859 68.1 25,486 76.0 25,486 76.0

Non-Urgent ER Visits 17,703 12.0 19,314 13.1 19,314 13.1 16,868 11.4 16,868 11.4

Outpatient Visits 5,708 3.6 9,234 5.8 7,559 4.7 6,979 4.4 6,979 4.4

Reference Labs 621 0.1 888 0.1 888 0.1 10,459 1.5 10,459 1.5

Counseling 4,136 1.6 13,290 5.2 13,290 5.2 31,848 12.4 15,249 5.9

Outpatient Surgeries 1,300 6.7 1,113 5.8 1,113 5.8 945 4.9 945 4.9

Inpatient Surgeries 466 4.7 559 5.7 559 5.7 551 5.6 551 5.6

Vaginal Deliveries 95 4.5 168 8.0 96 4.6 87 4.1 87 4.1

C-Sections Deliveries 51 2.4 63 3.0 48 2.3 26 1.2 26 1.2

134.1 139.9 133.4 145.4 139.0

9.0% 4.2%

7/1/24 to 7/1/25
Estimated

7/1/24 to 7/1/25
REVISED Estimated

7/1/22 to 7/1/23
Estimated

7/1/23 to 7/1/24
Estimated

7/1/23 to 7/1/24
REVISED Estimated
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Professional Liability & General Liability 
 

Claim Development 

Policy Year 
Total Incurred 
As of 4/30/23 

Total Incurred 
As of 4/30/24 

Total 
Claims 

Open 
Claims 

2002 $2,411,379 $2,411,379  3 0 
2003 $668,965 $668,965  5 0 
2004 $0 $0  1 0 
2005 $1,080 $1,080  2 0 
2006 $579,405 $579,405  4 0 
2007 $1,111,785 $1,111,785  6 0 
2008 $539,729 $539,729  8 0 
2009 $3,034,503 $3,034,503  6 0 
2010 $6 $6  6 0 
2011 $92,245 $92,245  9 0 
2012 $65,983 $65,983  4 0 
2013 $714,171 $714,171  13 0 
2014 $138,797 $138,797  4 0 
2015 $2,532,277  $2,532,277  7 0 
2016 $307,722  $306,722  6 0 
2017 $150,804 $150,804  3 0 
2018 $65,000 $65,000  2 0 
2019 $244,282 $236,595  3 1 
2020 $11,819 $11,819  2 0 
2021 $22,257 $20,180  2 0 
2022 $41,000 $110,000  5 2 
2023  $0  0 0 

  $12,733,207  $12,791,444 101 3 

 
 $58,237   

 
NOTES 

 SGMH has a 10-year loss ratio (2013-2022) of 51% 
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Professional Liability & General Liability 
 

  
7/1/23 – 7/1/24 

Expiring 
7/1/24 – 7/1/25 

Renewal (Initial) 
7/1/24 – 7/1/25 

Renewal (Final) 

Carrier BETA BETA BETA 

Limits $20M/$30M $20M/$30M $20M/$30M 

Deductible $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

Gross Premium $1,184,309 $1,320,426 $1,219,520 

Performance Dividend -$62,032 -$38,459 -$47,477 

Net Premium $1,122,277 $1,281,967 $1,172,043 

Pending Risk Mgmt Credits None None -$55,035 

Net Premium incl Risk Mgmt Credits $1,122,277 $1,281,967 $1,117,008 

 

NOTES 

 BETA also quoted $50K and $100K deductible options – see following page for premiums and a loss stratification analysis 

 Initial worst-case scenario was 3% rate increase plus 9% census increase, which equals $1,320,426 gross premium 

 Submitted revised census projections with a 4.2% overall increase 

 Negotiated a waiver of the 4.2% census increase, a $50K savings.  Final renewal limited to BETA’s 3% rate increase. 

 SGMH qualifies for the Performance Dividend this year (requires loss ratio of 70% or less): $47,477 

 OB Risk Management Initiative Credit: 6% ($68,451) 
ED Risk Management Initiative Credit: 2% ($13,487) + additional 2% pending confirmation 
HEART Risk Management Initiative Credit: 2% ($21,178) + additional 4% pending confirmation 

 Risk Management Resource Funds remaining for 2023-2024 policy term (as of 4/30/24) = $9,665 
Risk Management Resource Funds for 2024-2025 renewal policy term = $10,377 
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Professional Liability & General Liability 
 
Deductible Options & Loss Stratification 
 

 

Deductible
Gross 

Premium

$25,000 $1,219,520   Same as expiring

$50,000 $1,144,810 -$74,710

$100,000 $1,055,916 -$163,604

Total Cost of Risk: $25,000 Deductible

Policy  Premium 
 Claims 

Filed 
 Total

Incurred 
 Deductible 

Cost 
 Total Cost

of Risk 

2014-2015 $1,219,520 4 $138,797 $75,000 $1,294,520 

2015-2016 $1,219,520 7 $2,532,277 $108,795 $1,328,315 

2016-2017 $1,219,520 6 $306,722 $26,929 $1,246,449 

2017-2018 $1,219,520 3 $150,804 $50,000 $1,269,520 

2018-2019 $1,219,520 2 $65,000 $25,000 $1,244,520 

2019-2020 $1,219,520 3 $236,595 $50,722 $1,270,242 

2020-2021 $1,219,520 2 $11,819 $11,819 $1,231,339 

2021-2022 $1,219,520 2 $20,180 $20,180 $1,239,700 

2022-2023 $1,219,520 5 $110,000 $50,000 $1,269,520 

2023-2024 $1,219,520 0 $0 $0 $1,219,520 

$12,195,200 34 $3,572,195 $418,444 $12,613,644 

Total Cost of Risk: $50,000 Deductible Total Cost of Risk: $100,000 Deductible

Policy  Premium  Claims 
 Total

Incurred 
 Deductible 
Exposure 

 Total Cost
of Risk 

 Savings vs. 
$25K Deductible 

Policy  Premium  Claims 
 Total

Incurred 
 Deductible 
Exposure 

 Total Cost
of Risk 

 Savings vs. 
$25K Deductible 

2014-2015 $1,144,810 4 $138,797 $110,084 $1,254,894 $39,626 2014-2015 $1,055,916 4 $138,797 $138,797 $1,194,713 $99,807 

2015-2016 $1,144,810 7 $2,532,277 $183,795 $1,328,605 ($290) 2015-2016 $1,055,916 7 $2,532,277 $333,795 $1,389,711 ($61,396)

2016-2017 $1,144,810 6 $306,722 $51,929 $1,196,739 $49,710 2016-2017 $1,055,916 6 $306,722 $101,929 $1,157,845 $88,604 

2017-2018 $1,144,810 3 $150,804 $100,000 $1,244,810 $24,710 2017-2018 $1,055,916 3 $150,804 $150,804 $1,206,720 $62,800 

2018-2019 $1,144,810 2 $65,000 $50,000 $1,194,810 $49,710 2018-2019 $1,055,916 2 $65,000 $65,000 $1,120,916 $123,604 

2019-2020 $1,144,810 3 $236,595 $100,722 $1,245,532 $24,710 2019-2020 $1,055,916 3 $236,595 $163,035 $1,218,951 $51,290 

2020-2021 $1,144,810 2 $11,819 $11,819 $1,156,629 $74,710 2020-2021 $1,055,916 2 $11,819 $11,819 $1,067,735 $163,604 

2021-2022 $1,144,810 2 $20,180 $20,180 $1,164,990 $74,710 2021-2022 $1,055,916 2 $20,180 $20,180 $1,076,096 $163,604 

2022-2023 $1,144,810 5 $110,000 $100,000 $1,244,810 $24,710 2022-2023 $1,055,916 5 $110,000 $110,000 $1,165,916 $103,604 

2023-2024 $1,144,810 0 $0 $0 $1,144,810 $74,710 2023-2024 $1,055,916 0 $0 $0 $1,055,916 $163,604 

$11,448,100 34 $3,572,195 $728,529 $12,176,629 $437,016 $10,559,160 34 $3,572,195 $1,095,359 $11,654,519 $959,125 
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Directors & Officers Liability / Employment Practices Liability 
 

  
7/1/23 – 7/1/24 

Expiring 
7/1/24 – 7/1/25 

Renewal 

Carrier BETA BETA 
Limits $10M $10M 

D&O Deductible 
EPL Deductible 

$50,000 
$100,000 

$50,000 
$100,000 

Premium $172,492 $181,116 
 

Premium & Claim History 

Policy Year Paid Premium 
Total Incurred 
As of 4/30/23 

Total Incurred 
As of 4/30/24 

Total 
Claims 

Open 
Claims 

2013 $39,979  $584,582 $584,582  1 0 
2014 $50,939  $0 $0  0 0 
2015 $50,939  $4,220 $4,220  1 0 
2016 $60,412  $0 $0  0 0 
2017 $69,479  $169,512 $169,512  4 0 
2018 $83,833  $2,318 $2,318  5 0 
2019 $113,175  $2,655 $2,655  5 0 
2020 $126,759  $431,540 $323,183  5 0 
2021 $136,898  $20,000 $20,000  1 1 
2022 $143,743  $0 $0  0 0 
2023 $172,492 - $0  3 2 

  $1,048,648 $1,214,827 $1,106,470 25 3 
Increased limit from $5M to $10M in 2014 

 

NOTES 

 Due to increasing claim severity, healthcare D&O/EPL rates are increasing across the entire industry, ranging 
from 10% to 20%, and EPL retentions are also increasing 

 Premium increase is due to a 5% base rate increase being applied to all BETA members this year 

 SGMH has a 106% D&O/EPL loss ratio with BETA going back 10 years 
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Automobile Liability 
 

  
7/1/23 – 7/1/24 

Expiring 
7/1/24 – 7/1/25 

Renewal 

Carrier BETA BETA 

Limits $20M $20M 

Comprehensive Deductible 
Collision Deductible 

$250 
$500 

$250 
$500 

Premium $55,070 $56,459 

 
Schedule of Covered Vehicles 
No. VIN Year/Make/Model Type 

1 1FBAX2CM0JKA35125 2018 Ford Transit T350 PT 

2 1FBAX2CM9HKA89498 2017 Ford Transit T350 PT 

3 1FMNE11W09DA21495 2009 Ford Econoline Wagon PT 

4 1FMZK1YM0FKA38349 2015 Ford Transit 8-Passenger Van PT 

5 1FMZK1YM3FKA71801 2015 Ford Transit Van PT 

6 1FMZK1YM4GKA25802 2016 Ford Transit Van – 7 Passenger PT 

7 1GBDV13L56D173758 2006 El Dorado Chevy Van PP  

8 1GCEC14T9YE117288 2000 Chevrolet SSLVE Reg Cab PP 

9 1GNDM19X94B102183 2004 Chevrolet Astrovan PP 

 
NOTES 

 Rate increase of 2.5% specific to BETA’s excess insurance 

 No changes to vehicle schedule 
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Workers’ Compensation 
 

 7/1/23 – 7/1/24 7/1/24 – 7/1/25 
 Expiring Projected at Audit Renewal 

Experience Modification Factor 0.77 0.77 0.90 

Annual Payroll $43,172,000 $41,480,396 $43,231,044 

Net Rate $1.40 $1.40 $1.54 

Assessments/Taxes/Fees N/A N/A N/A 

Total Premium $604,315 $580,636 $663,861 

Performance Dividend -$78,041 -$78,041 -$46,038 

Net Premium $526,274 $502,595 $617,823 

 
NOTES 

 SMGH’s historical loss ratio remains below 70% qualifying for BETA’s performance dividend 

 BETA’s initial quote applied the full impact of the ExMod change, which would be a rate of $1.64 and premium of 
$708,989, or $45,128 higher. 

 ExMod increasing by 17%; rate increasing by 10% compared to expiring and -6% compared to adjusted 
ExMod rate 

 2023-2024 Audit Projections: 
o Based on most recent 941s (Q3 2023, Q4 2023, & Q1 2024) 
o Projected Payroll at Audit in August: $41,480,396 
o Projected Return Premium in August: $23,679 

 CARE Funds remaining in current policy period (as of 5/13/24): $7,800 
CARE Funds for 2024-2025 renewal policy period: approx. $8,600 

 Healthcare retention bonuses will be excluded from the 2023-2024 payroll audit 
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Workers’ Compensation 
 

Experience Modification Factor Calculation 

 
 

NOTES 

 ExMod increasing from 0.77 to 0.90 this year due to development in the 2020-2021 claims and the 
addition of the 2022-2023 into the experience period, which also developed since last year 

 Conduct quarterly claims reviews with the goal of claims resolutions 
 

Policy Term Payroll ExMod
Total Incurred
As of 4/30/23

Total Incurred
As of 4/30/24

No. of 
Claims

Open 
Claims

7/1/15 - 7/1/16 $31,434,653 0.88 $985,936 $993,338 40 3

7/1/16 - 7/1/17 $34,636,445 0.82 $205,546 $205,546 27 0

7/1/17 - 7/1/18 $33,638,906 1.29 $72,312 $72,312 18 0

7/1/18 - 7/1/19 $33,047,449 1.34 $94,997 $136,297 15 1

7/1/19 - 7/1/20 $33,125,198 1.18 $68,021 $68,021 15 0

7/1/20 - 7/1/21 $36,293,950 0.78 $407,192 $547,916 22 3

7/1/21 - 7/1/22 $37,897,673 0.67 $183,068 $176,584 18 2

7/1/22 - 7/1/23 $40,451,928 0.71 $130,106 $307,688 13 4

7/1/23 - 7/1/24 $43,172,000 0.77 - $516,797 21 10

$2,147,178 $3,024,498 189 23

ExMod
Experience

Period



 
 
 
 

TAB C 
 



Interoperability AUR Contract 

To:  Finance Committee and SGMH/SGMHCD Board Meetings  

Agenda Item May 28, 2024 and June 4, 2024 Meetings 

Subject:   

Approval of Interoperability Antimicrobial use and Resistance (AUR)Contract 

CMS has put out a new federal (unfunded mandated) requirement for Hospitals (and others) to 
install a system that provides for the bidirectional electronic exchange of Antimicrobial use and 
Resistance (AUR) for interoperability.  

This allows for the automatic electronic discrete sending and receiving of patient test results.  There 
is a one-time fee of $114,750.00.  We need to have the project started by July 1st of 2024 to be 
compliant with the 180-day reporting requirement.   

Please see attached exhibit for price details. 

Recommendation: That the Board approve the AUR contract for a one-time fee in the amount of 
$114,750.00. 
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